

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 93,804

JEAN STEWART and KATHRYN  
REYNOLDS, Co-Personal Representatives  
of the Estate of MABLE PITTMAN,  
Deceased,

Petitioners,

vs.

DR. I.B. PRICE, M.D.,

Respondent.

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
RESPONDENT, I.B. PRICE, M.D.**

---

**ESTHER E. GALICIA, ESQUIRE**  
Florida Bar No. 510459  
**GEORGE, HARTZ, LUNDEEN, FLAGG &  
FULMER**  
Attorneys for Respondent, I.B. PRICE, M.D.  
524 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 300E  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 462-1620

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGES(S)</u></b>
Certificate of Type Style and Size .....	ii
Table of Citations .....	v
Introduction .....	x
Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....	1
Questions Presented .....	4
I.    WHETHER SECTION 768.21(8), FLORIDA STATUTES (1991), IS CONSTITUTIONAL? .....	4
II.   WHETHER THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION TO PERMIT THE STANDARD OF CARE TESTIMONY OF DR. BADER, AN INTERNAL MEDICINE SPECIALIST, IS ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED? .....	4
III.  WHETHER THE EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING DR. PRICE’S FAILURE TO PASS THE BOARD EXAMINATION IN INTERNAL MEDICINE WAS NOT ERRONEOUS AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR A NEW TRIAL? .....	4
IV.  WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERED A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE CAUSE OF MRS. PITTMAN’S DEATH? .....	4
Summary of the Argument .....	5
Argument. ....	9
I.    SECTION 768.21(8), FLORIDA STATUTES (1991), IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	9
A. <u>Section 768.21(8) does not Violate the Petitioners’ Right of               Access to the Courts</u> .....	11

B. Section 768.21(8) does not Violate the Right to Equal Protection ..... 15

C. Section 768.21(8) Does Not Violate the Substantive Due Process Guarantees. ..... 32

D. Section 768.21(8), if Unconstitutional, Cannot Be Severed from Sections 768.21(3) and (4) ..... 33

II. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION TO PERMIT THE STANDARD OF CARE TESTIMONY OF DR. BADER, AN INTERNAL MEDICINE SPECIALIST, IS ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED ..... 36

III. THE EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING DR. PRICE’S FAILURE TO PASS THE BOARD EXAMINATION IN INTERNAL MEDICINE WAS NOT ERRONEOUS AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR A NEW TRIAL ..... 40

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERED A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE CAUSE OF MRS. PITTMAN’S DEATH .... 43

Conclusion ..... 46

Certificate of Service ..... 47

Appendix ..... 48

Index to Appendix ..... 49

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>B &amp; B Steel Erectors v. Burnsed,</u> 591 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	22
<u>Bassett v. Merlin, Inc.,</u> 335 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1976) .....	24
<u>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum,</u> 358 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1978) .....	17
<u>Capiello v. Goodnight,</u> 357 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) .....	24
<u>Carpenter v. Alonso,</u> 587 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) .....	38
<u>Cash Inn of Dade, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 938 F. 2d 1239 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<u>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County,</u> 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962) .....	33, 34
<u>Dandridge v. Williams,</u> 397 U.S. 471, 90 S. Ct. 1153 (1990) .....	21
<u>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Company,</u> 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989) .....	18
<u>Fogel v. Mirmelli,</u> 413 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	38

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Ford v. Robinson,</u> 403 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	42
<u>Gills v. Angelis,</u>	

312 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 330 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1976) .....	42
<u>Gold, Vann &amp; White v. DeBerry</u> , 639 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	38
<u>In re Estate of Greenberg</u> , 390 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1980) .....	18, 20
<u>Jones v. Abernathy</u> , Third Judicial Circuit, Case No. 92-8661 .....	27
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	12
<u>Martin v. United Security Services, Inc.</u> , 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975) .....	13, 14
<u>Mathieu v. Schnitzer</u> , 559 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	37
<u>McElrath v. Burley</u> , 707 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	23
<u>Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, Ltd.</u> , 712 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	16, 18-20, 22, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32
<u>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp.</u> , 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981) .....	19, 23
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989) .....	37
<u>Ritter v. Jimenez</u> , 343 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) .....	38
<u>Sims v. Brown</u> , 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991) .....	41
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance</u> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) .....	23, 33, 34

Stager v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.,  
163 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964),  
*cert. discharged*, 174 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1965) ..... 38

State v. McDonald,  
357 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1978) ..... 17

State v. Peters,  
534 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) ..... 21

State v. White,  
194 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1967) ..... 21

Stewart v. Price,  
718 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) ..... 1, 11, 12, 15, 19, 26, 29

The Florida High School Activities Association, Inc. v. Thomas,  
434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983) ..... 20, 22

Toyota Motor Co., Ltd. v. Moll,  
438 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) ..... 41

**CASES** **PAGE(S)**

University of Miami v. Echarte,  
618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993) ..... 24, 27

Vildibill v. Johnson,  
492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986) ..... 19

White v. Clayton,  
323 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975) ..... 9, 24, 32

Woods v. Holy Cross Hospital,  
591 F. 2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 21, 30

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution ..... 11

Article V, Section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution ..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . . 11  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . 11

**STATUTES**

§ 46.021, Fla. Stat. (1967) . . . . . 13  
§ 766.102, Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . 7  
§ 766.106(1), Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . 10  
§ 766.201(1), Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . 27, 29, 30



**STATUTES**

**PAGE(S)**

§ 766.201(1)(a-d), Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . 29

§ 768.21, Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . 9, 10

§ 768.21(3), Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . iv, 6, 11, 13, 33-35

§ 768.21(4), Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . iv, 6, 33-35

§ 768.21(8), Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . . iv, 1, 5, 6, 11, 13-20, 23, 25-27, 30, 32-35

§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . 41

§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . 41

**LAWS**

Ch. 81-183, Laws of Florida . . . . . 9

Ch. 85-260, Laws of Florida . . . . . 9

Ch. 88-1, Laws of Florida . . . . . 24

Ch. 90-14, Laws of Florida . . . . . 6, 9, 21, 24, 28, 33-35

**RULE(S)**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(i) . . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

10 Fla. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law, §414 (1999) . . . . . 23

S.Rep. 104-83, 1995 WL 311930 (1995) . . . . . 27
